

No. 99-5525

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

CHARLES THOMAS DICKERSON  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* URGING AFFIRMANCE  
OF THE FOURTH CIRCUIT DECISION**

---

Filed March 6, 2000

Filed by Center for the Original Intent of the Constitution

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument: The Fifth Amendment Was Intended to Protect Recognized Rights from Federal Abuse, Not to Create New Rights.....	5
A. The Legislative Power of the Federal Judiciary.....	5
1. Separation of Powers.....	5
2. The Judiciary Has Its Own Legislative Power.....	6
3. Congress Can Overrule the Legislative Power of the Judiciary.....	7
4. Overruling the “Unnecessary Delay” Cases.....	8
B. The Original Intention of the Fifth Amendment.....	9
1. A Patriotic Zeal for Common Law Liberties.....	9
2. The Inexhaustible Common Law.....	10

3. The Anti-Federalists Feared Congress’s “Exclusive Power of Legislation” in the New Federal District.....	12
4. Proposed Solutions.....	14
C. The Privilege Against Self-Incrimination.....	16
1. Self-Incrimination in the English Courts.....	16
2. Self-Incrimination Before Trial.....	18
D. The Constitution Does Not “Evolve”.....	19
Conclusion.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 350 (1943).....	8
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	8
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897).....	21
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996).....	8
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	7
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	20
<i>Garner v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 648 (1976).....	20
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	22
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943).....	8, 9
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	20
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....	20

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	passim
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	16
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	7
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979).....	20
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	20
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	20
<i>Palermo v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 343 (1959).....	8
<i>Powers v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 303 (1912).....	22
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 367 (1951).....	20
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895).....	21
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666.....	4
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 322 U.S. 65 (1944).....	8

<i>Upshaw v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 410 (1948).....	8
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 613 (1896).....	21, 22
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3501 .....	passim
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, 88 Stat. 197 .....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Goebel, J., & T. Naughton, <i>Law Enforcement in Colonial New York</i> (1944).....	18
Kauper, <i>Judicial Examination of the Accused—A Remedy for the Third Degree</i> , 30 Mich. L. Rev. 1224 (1932); .....	18
Levy, L., <i>The Origins of the Fifth Amendment</i> (1968).....	17, 18, 19
Mayers, L., <i>Shall We Amend the Fifth Amendment?</i> (1959).....	18
Morgan, <i>The Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 34 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (1949) .....	18
Office of Legal Policy, <i>Report to the Attorney General on the Law of Pretrial Interrogation</i> , 22 <i>Journal of Law Reform</i> 451 (1989) .....	16, 17, 18, 23
Scott, A., <i>Criminal Law in Colonial Virginia</i> (1930) .....	18
Williams, G., <i>The Proof of Guilt</i> (1963).....	18

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	4
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1 .....	6
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1 .....	6
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 1 .....	6
U.S. Const. Preamble .....	1
